they are summarised below. Primary responsibility for identification and control of financial risks is borne
between the board members and executive management

Risk exposures and responses

(a) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for change in interest rates relates primarily to their interest
bearing liabilities. The level of debt is disclosed in Note 14.

At the reporting date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to
variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 89 410

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings (2,025) (1,887)

Net exposure (1,936) (1,477)

The Group monitors interest rate exposure and should interest change rise significantly, the Group will
make appropriate decisions in accordance with its financial risk management policies.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2016, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post tax result
higher / (lower)

Equity
higher / (lower)

Judgements of reasonably possible movements 2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

+ 1% (100 basis points) (1) (19) - -

- 1% (100 basis points) 1 19 - -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2016

Page 55

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents,
trade and other receivables. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the
counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the instruments.

The main trade receivable is Hindustan Copper Limited (HCL), a Government of India corporation (Refer
to Note 6(c)).

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference